

No. 23-785

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
JOSEPHINE A. DELORENZO
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Avenue
Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com
jdelorenzo@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI Center for Law and
Public Policy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Will Inject Uncertainty Into Bankruptcy And Debt Collection Proceedings, Adversely Affect- ing DRI Members’ Ability To Advise Their Clients, And Subjecting Clients And DRI Members Themselves To Litigation Under Standards That Vary By State	5
II. Congress Intended To Preempt State Courts From Deciding Claims Arising Out of Alleged Discharge Injunction Vio- lations	9
A. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Failing To Hold Respondent’s Claims Pre- empted	10
B. Other Circuits Correctly Hold That The Constitution And The Bankruptcy Code Require Preemption Of Respond- ent’s Claims	12
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Cox v. Zale Delaware, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4, 7, 16-18
<i>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat. Bank, Bennington</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	4, 8, 13, 18, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20-22
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	5, 10, 18
<i>Koffman v. Osteoimplant Tech., Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 115 (D. Md. 1995)	4, 13
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	10
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>MSR Expl., Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4, 8, 13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Patriot Portfolio, LLC v. Weinstein</i> , 164 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13-18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	2, 3, 6-9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2, 12, 13, 19, 21
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101	15
11 U.S.C. § 105	11, 17
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362	15, 18
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 501	1
11 U.S.C. § 524	15, 17
11 U.S.C. § 524(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	1, 6, 7, 15-17
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(3)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	4, 12, 15
